

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the matter of:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR-2 and  
50-323-LR-2

August 23, 2024

---

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S ANSWER OPPOSING THE APPEAL  
OF LBP-24-6 FILED BY SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, FRIENDS OF  
THE EARTH, AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP**

---

RYAN K. LIGHTY, ESQ.  
TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS, ESQ.  
PAUL M. BESSETTE, ESQ.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

*Counsel for Pacific Gas and Electric Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	BACKGROUND & LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
A.	NRC Processes and Public Participation .....	4
1.	Ongoing Operational Oversight.....	4
2.	License Renewal Proceedings.....	5
B.	Standard of Review on Appeal .....	9
III.	PETITIONERS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY ERROR OF LAW OR ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN THE BOARD’S CONTENTION ADMISSIBILITY RULINGS.....	10
A.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion on Contention 1 .....	10
1.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Scope Determination .....	11
2.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Genuine Dispute Ruling.....	19
3.	Petitioners Make No Attempt to Identify Any Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Waiver Determination, Which Is Objectively Correct.....	21
B.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion on Contention 2.....	22
C.	Petitioners Identify No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion on Contention 3.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Court Cases

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Lincoln v. Virgil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	15
<i>Ruiz v. Morton</i> , 462 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953) .....	15, 17

### NRC Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014) .....	9
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) .....	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015) .....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....	25
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC 321 (2015) .....	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007) .....	9
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991) .....	9, 14
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991) .....	9, 14
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 & 7), CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) .....	3, 10, 28
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (Crownpoint, NM), CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006) .....	9
<i>In the Matter of David Geisen</i> , CLI-10-23, 72 NRC 210 (2010) .....	16

<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-11-9, 74 NRC 233 (2011) .....	3, 9
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-12-7, 75 NRC 379 (2012) .....	3, 9
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777 (1983) .....	21
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-32, 18 NRC 1309 (1983) .....	21
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-24-6, 100 NRC __ (July 3, 2024) (slip op.) .....	passim
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999) .....	8
<i>Progress Energy Fla., Inc.</i> (Levy Cty. Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-10-2, 71 NRC 27 (2010) .....	3, 9
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Newfield, N.J. Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007) .....	10, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-6, 69 NRC 367 (2006).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-08-11, 67 NRC 379 (2008) .....	28
<i>Union Electric Co.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 1), CLI-15-11, 81 NRC 546 (2015) .....	29
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006) .....	10, 17, 29

**Acts of Congress**

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, Pub. L. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. ch. 5, subch. I § 500 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	14, 15, 18, 19
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. 83-703, 69 Stat. 919 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. ch. 14) .....	5, 14
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-583, 86 Stat. 1280 (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. ch. 33 § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	passim
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	7
Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, Pub. L. 51-647, 26 Stat. 209 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–7) .....	17

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.206 ..... 5, 20  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 ..... passim  
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 ..... 1, 9  
10 C.F.R. § 50.109 ..... 5  
10 C.F.R. § 51.41 ..... 7  
10 C.F.R. § 51.45 ..... 7  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53 ..... 7  
10 C.F.R. § 54.21 ..... 6  
10 C.F.R. § 54.29 ..... 6  
10 C.F.R. § 54.3 ..... 4  
10 C.F.R. § 54.30 ..... 20  
10 C.F.R. Part 2 ..... 5  
10 C.F.R. Part 51 ..... 2, 7, 21  
10 C.F.R. Part 54 ..... 5, 20, 23

**Other Authorities**

Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule,  
69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004) ..... 8  
Letter from T. Luster, CCC, to T. Jones, Senior Director Regulatory,  
Environmental and Repurposing, PG&E (Dec. 7, 2023) ..... 27  
NRC, Process for the Ongoing Assessment of Natural Hazard Information (POANHI),  
<https://www.nrc.gov/reactors/operating/ops-experience/poanhi.html> ..... 4  
NRC, Reactor Oversight Process (ROP),  
<https://www.nrc.gov/reactors/operating/oversight.html> ..... 4  
NUREG-1437, Rev. 0, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for  
License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (May 1996) ..... 2, 7  
NUREG-1437, Rev. 1, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for  
License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (June 2013) ..... 2, 7  
NUREG-1437, Rev. 2, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for  
License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (Feb. 2024) ..... 2, 7  
Transcript of Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2,  
License Renewal Hearing, May 22, 2024 (revised) (June 22, 2024) ..... passim
